
.-
1.01{ SABRA "DBBATBS
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Wednesdall, December 11, 19741AgrCl-
hlll/Ilna 20, 1896 (SlIka)

The Lok Sa.bh/l m.e1l lit Eleven of the Clock.

{MIt. SPZAXER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Cat ill Plu aacI NOD-,'"
ExpeacUture

·413. SHRI ANADI CHARAN
DAS:

SHRI D. D. DESAI:

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision on lIubstantial cut. in Ie. essential plan expenditure and non­
pIa. expenditure:

(b) if 110, whether the overall plan outlay for the current year will be retained; and

(c) whether expenditure on the core sector programme will be Itepped up? -THE MINISTER OF STATES IN
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During the current year the oVeTal1 Plan outlay has been reduced by a laving of Rs. 132 crores in the Central Sector. This has been done in such a manner that only schemes which are not of high priority In the present context are affected.

(e) Yes. Additional funds to the tune of RI. 160 crores for certain easential schemes in the core sector of the Central Plan like fertiliser, coal, aleel, petroleum, chemicals, etc. have been provided. While there has been a redistribution of Plan expenditure in favour of the core sector, no net savings have been possible.
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SHRI D. D. DESAI: Presentl,. the country is Buffering on the one hand from inflation and on the other, froID Itagnation. The stagnation has beea on the industrial and agricultural side.. Would the hoD. Miniater con­
ftrm that he is presently investigating and devisingwaya and means to know that whatever investments have been made during the past plans are put to optimum use? In other words, is the money having its fullest return or not? In short, whether the targets are money-oriented or would be based on the criterion of return to the economy in terms of tangible goods and services which constitute our basic necessities?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Our approach is result-oriented. In the Draft Five Year Plan itself, we have indicated that we want a certain growth pattern for agricultural and industrial development. In our present exercises and the economies we have effected, we have tried to see that these aims are not disturbed and the growth patttem we have envisage in the Fifth Plan document is not disturbed. That is our effort. But the lituation is very fluid and as the han.
House knows, it is very diftl.cult to
.tate very precisely and firmly at the present moment how much more resources would be required in the core lector to maintain the envisaged growth rate.

SHRI D. D. DESAI! My question is not fully replied to. I was interested in knowing whether the investments so far made have resulted in achieving tangible returns on the basis of which monies were spent and whether any additional investments will be related to tangible results at actuals already achieved on past in­
"estments?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHtJKLA:
For the first year of the Fifth Plan, that is the current year, the results that have been achieved are being reassessed or reviewed in the Plannin, Commission. Plan discussion for the next financial year, 1975-711 are lOin, on. In this' process. we are also reviewing what we have been able to achieve in the current year.
Therefore, it would not be very easy
:lor me to state precisely what has been achieved. but I can asSure the han. Member that we have tried to make the best use of our resources during the current year.

About redistribution of our resources, I will indicate to the House what we have been able to do in the exercise that has been done. I have give the total figure in the main reply. I will give the details ...

MR. SPEAKER: He asked whether the investments already made have resulted in the returns envisaged and so on. That was the simple question. By going into details. you are yourself inviting so many questions. Shri Mavalankar.

. SHRI P. G. MA V ALANKAR: The hon. Minister has been talking about this year's plan and the next year's plan. May I know, however. at what stage the Fifth Plan stands? In that context, how do the Government distinguish between plan expenditure and non-plan expenditure? Will the moneys spent on drought and other calamities in States like Orissa, Gujarat, etc. be cODSidered as part of the plan expend¥ure of that particw..r State because. the plans of the individual States are disturbed and dislocated and the State Governments are compelled to spend a lot of money on these calamities?

SHru VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Whatever expenditure had been provided for the schemes which are included . in the Plan, are regarded as plan expenditure.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: What is the criteria for deciding the essential and non-essential?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
That is another question what is the core sector and what is not the core lector? Broadly speakinl. the core
.ector is that. which will enable us to have indUlltrial and agricultural growth at the rate we have envisaged in the plan; 4 point something in agriculture and the same kind of industrial growth; these are things like power, fertilisers, coal, transportation, shipping, ports, etc. Here we have tried to maintain the same tempo of development as had been envisaged.
As .far as drought relief is concerned, the hon. Member knows that it had been stated in this House earlier that we would not be able to give a definite sum of money as drought relief for a particular state because we do not want to burden our economy with more and more of deficit financing.
Therefore, we have requested the concerned State Governments that the plans that have been provided and the expenditure that has been set out against them, if they wish they could spend in one year inostead of in three years, if they think it is better to do so, so that they can provide relief in the drou.ght affected areas. That is only for a~ustment of expenditure in the year when more expenditure is necessary so that this could be met.
We have taken a decision not to give any additional sum over and above the plan allocation for drought relief.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: I
seek your guidance. The Gujarat Government is being given about Rs. 4 crores. 'nle hon. Minister says that he could not give more than a certain amount.

MR. SPEAKER: He· has answered the question. There is no use entering Into a debate... (Intel'l"UPtions).

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: May I know whether the plans for the tribal area denlopment have been affected?
Kay I know whether the plan has been cut?

SHRI VlDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Several plans for tribal area development have been sent to the Plan-Iling Commission by some StateGov-

ernment. and they are bein, scrutinised; it would be our el!ort not to cut down on these plans.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
While el!ecting a cut in plan and non-plan expenditure would you give special concession and facilities to the backward areas? May I know whether the projects which are likely to be started in the regions in whose case the expenditure is likely to go up because of the increase in the price of raw materials-will you make a special exception in the case of projects in the backward areas?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
It is our accepted policy that we will give encouragement for the development of backward areas. Encouraging the setting up of more industries in backward areas is part of this plan.
Because of the price escalation if these projects become costlier, our dorts to locate the industries in backward areas and to develop the backward areas will become more difficult but this will not lead us to abandon our plan for the development of backward areas. We shall continue to develop the backward areas and give our best attention to it.

Tarret for Power GeDeratfOn In 0rIIa

-414. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHl: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a> the target fixed for power generation in Orissa in the Fourth plan from various sources;

(b) whether the target has been fully achieved; and

(c) tile target fixed for Fifth Plan?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (PROF.
SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD: (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

